

If you have questions or comments, contact us.  
Si tiene dudas o comentarios, contáctenos.  
Pour toute question ou tout commentaire, nous contacter.  
**1-800-4-DEWALT • www.dewalt.com**

INSTRUCTIVO DE OPERACIÓN, CENTROS DE SERVICIO Y  
PÓLIZA DE GARANTÍA. **ADVERTENCIA:** LEASE  
INSTRUCTIVO ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL  
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES  
GUIDE D'UTILISATION

# DEWALT®

DWFP55126  
**Heavy Duty 165 PSI Max. 6 Gallon Air Compressor**  
Compresor de aire de alto rendimiento de 165 psi de máximo, 6 galones  
Compresseur à air à réservoir de 22,7 L (6 gallons) et un maximum de  
1038 kPa (165 psi)

DEWALT Industrial Tool Co., 701 East Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21286  
(JAN14) Part No. N331539 DWFP55126 Copyright © 2014 DeWALT

The following are trademarks for one or more DEWALT power tools: the yellow and black color scheme; the "D" shaped air intake grill; the array of pyramids on the handgrip; the kit box configuration; and the array of lozenge-shaped humps on the surface of the tool.

### Definitions: Safety Guidelines

The definitions below describe the level of severity for each signal word. Please read the manual and pay attention to these symbols.

**⚠ DANGER:** Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, **will** result in **death or serious injury**.

**⚠ WARNING:** Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, **could** result in **death or serious injury**.

**⚠ CAUTION:** Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, **may** result in **minor or moderate injury**.

**NOTICE:** Indicates a practice **not related to personal injury** which, if not avoided, **may** result in **property damage**.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS ABOUT THIS OR ANY DEWALT TOOL, CALL US TOLL FREE AT: **1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258)**

### Important Safety Instructions

**⚠ WARNING:** Do not operate this unit until you read this instruction manual for safety, operation and maintenance instructions.

**⚠ WARNING:** This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, and birth defects or other reproductive harm. **Wash hands after handling.**

**⚠ WARNING:** Some dust contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm such as asbestos and lead in lead based paint.

### SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



#### ⚠ DANGER: RISK OF EXPLOSION OR FIRE

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>It is normal for electrical contacts within the motor and pressure switch to spark.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Always operate the compressor in a well ventilated area free of combustible materials, gasoline, or solvent vapors.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>If electrical sparks from compressor come into contact with flammable vapors, they may ignite, causing fire or explosion.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>If spraying flammable materials, locate compressor at least 20' (6.1 m) away from spray area. An additional length of air hose may be required.</li> <li>Store flammable materials in a secure location away from compressor.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Restricting any of the compressor ventilation openings will cause serious overheating and could cause fire.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never place objects against or on top of compressor.</li> <li>Operate compressor in an open area at least 12" (30.5 cm) away from any wall or obstruction that would restrict the flow of fresh air to the ventilation openings.</li> <li>Operate compressor in a clean, dry well ventilated area. Do not operate unit in any confined area. Store indoors.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Unattended operation of this product could result in personal injury or property damage. To reduce the risk of fire, do not allow the compressor to operate unattended.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Always remain in attendance with the product when it is operating.</li> <li>Always turn off and unplug unit when not in use.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ DANGER: RISK TO BREATHING (ASPHYXIATION)

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The compressed air directly from your compressor is not safe for breathing. The air stream may contain carbon monoxide, toxic vapors, or solid particles from the air tank. Breathing these contaminants can cause serious injury or death.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never use air obtained directly from the compressor to supply air for human consumption. The compressor is not equipped with suitable filters and in-line safety equipment for human consumption.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Exposure to chemicals in dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities may be harmful.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Work in an area with good cross ventilation. Read and follow the safety instructions provided on the label or safety data sheets for the materials you are spraying. Always use certified safety equipment: NIOSH/ OSHA respiratory protection or properly fitting face mask designed for use with your specific application.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Sprayed materials such as paint, paint solvents, paint remover, insecticides, weed killers, may contain harmful vapors and poisons.</li> </ul>	



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK OF BURSTING

**Air Tank:** On February 26, 2002, the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission published Release # 02-108 concerning air compressor tank safety:

Air compressor receiver tanks do not have an infinite life. Tank life is dependent upon several factors, some of which include operating conditions, ambient conditions, proper installations, field modifications, and the level of maintenance. The exact effect of these factors on air receiver life is difficult to predict.

If proper maintenance procedures are not followed, internal corrosion to the inner wall of the air receiver tank can cause the air tank to unexpectedly rupture allowing pressurized air to suddenly and forcefully escape, posing risk of injury to consumers.

Your compressor air tank must be removed from service by the end of the year shown on your tank warning label.

The following conditions could lead to a weakening of the air tank, and result in a violent air tank explosion:

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Failure to properly drain condensed water from air tank, causing rust and thinning of the steel air tank.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Drain air tank daily or after each use. If air tank develops a leak, replace it immediately with a new air tank or replace the entire compressor.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Modifications or attempted repairs to the air tank.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never drill into, weld, or make any modifications to the air tank or its attachments. Never attempt to repair a damaged or leaking air tank. Replace with a new air tank.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Unauthorized modifications to the safety valve or any other components which control air tank pressure.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The air tank is designed to withstand specific operating pressures. Never make adjustments or parts substitutions to alter the factory set operating pressures.</li> </ul>

### ATTACHMENTS & ACCESSORIES:

- Exceeding the pressure rating of air tools, spray guns, air operated accessories, tires, and other inflatables can cause them to explode or fly apart, and could result in serious injury.
- Follow the equipment manufacturers recommendation and never exceed the maximum allowable pressure rating of attachments. Never use compressor to inflate small low pressure objects such as children's toys, footballs, basketballs, etc.

### TIRES:

- Over inflation of tires could result in serious injury and property damage.**
- Use a tire pressure gauge to check the tires pressure before each use and while inflating tires; see the tire sidewall for the correct tire pressure.  
**NOTE:** Air tanks, compressors and similar equipment used to inflate tires can fill small tires very rapidly. Adjust pressure regulator on air supply to no more than the rating of the tire pressure. Add air in small increments and frequently use the tire gauge to prevent over inflation.



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Your compressor is powered by electricity. Like any other electrically powered device, if it is not used properly it may cause electric shock.</li> <li>Repairs attempted by unqualified personnel can result in serious injury or death by electrocution.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never operate the compressor outdoors when it is raining or in wet conditions.</li> <li>Never operate compressor with protective covers removed or damaged.</li> <li>Any electrical wiring or repairs required on this product should be performed by authorized service center personnel in accordance with national and local electrical codes.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><b>Electrical Grounding:</b> Failure to provide adequate grounding to this product could result in serious injury or death from electrocution. Refer to <b>Grounding Instructions</b> paragraph in the <b>Installation</b> section.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Make certain that the electrical circuit to which the compressor is connected provides proper electrical grounding, correct voltage and adequate fuse protection.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK FROM FLYING OBJECTS

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The compressed air stream can cause soft tissue damage to exposed skin and can propel dirt, chips, loose particles, and small objects at high speed, resulting in property damage or personal injury.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Always wear certified safety equipment: ANSI Z87.1 eye protection (CAN/CSA Z94.3) with side shields when using the compressor.</li> <li>Never point any nozzle or sprayer toward any part of the body or at other people or animals.</li> <li>Always turn the compressor off and bleed pressure from the air hose and air tank before attempting maintenance, attaching tools or accessories.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK OF HOT SURFACES

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Touching exposed metal such as the compressor head, engine head, engine exhaust or outlet tubes (J, Fig. 2), can result in serious burns.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never touch any exposed metal parts on compressor during or immediately after operation. Compressor will remain hot for several minutes after operation.</li> <li>Do not reach around protective shrouds or attempt maintenance until unit has been allowed to cool.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK FROM MOVING PARTS

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Moving parts such as the pulley, flywheel, and belt can cause serious injury if they come into contact with you or your clothing.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Never operate the compressor with guards or covers which are damaged or removed.</li> <li>Keep your hair, clothing, and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry, or long hair can be caught in moving parts.</li> <li>Air vents may cover moving parts and should be avoided as well.</li> </ul>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Attempting to operate compressor with damaged or missing parts or attempting to repair compressor with protective shrouds removed can expose you to moving parts and can result in serious injury.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Any repairs required on this product should be performed by authorized service center personnel.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK OF UNSAFE OPERATION

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Unsafe operation of your compressor could lead to serious injury or death to you or others.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Review and understand all instructions and warnings in this manual.</li> <li>Become familiar with the operation and controls of the air compressor.</li> <li>Keep operating area clear of all persons, pets, and obstacles.</li> <li>Keep children away from the air compressor at all times.</li> <li>Do not operate the product when fatigued or under the influence of alcohol or drugs. Stay alert at all times.</li> <li>Never defeat the safety features of this product.</li> <li>Equip area of operation with a fire extinguisher.</li> <li>Do not operate machine with missing, broken, or unauthorized parts.</li> <li>Never stand on the compressor.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK OF FALLING

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A portable compressor can fall from a table, workbench, or roof causing damage to the compressor and could result in serious injury or death to the operator.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Always operate compressor in a stable secure position to prevent accidental movement of the unit. Never operate compressor on a roof or other elevated position. Use additional air hose to reach high locations.</li> </ul>



#### ⚠ WARNING: RISK FROM NOISE

WHAT CAN HAPPEN	HOW TO PREVENT IT
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Under some conditions and duration of use, noise from this product may contribute to hearing loss.</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Always wear proper hearing protection during use.</li> </ul>

### SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE

## ASSEMBLY

### UNPACKING

Remove unit from carton and discard all packaging.

## INSTALLATION

### How To Set Up Your Unit

#### LOCATION OF THE AIR COMPRESSOR

- Locate the air compressor in a clean, dry and well ventilated area.
- The air compressor should be located at least 12" (30.5 cm) away from the wall or other obstructions that will interfere with the flow of air.
- The air compressor pump and shroud are designed to allow for proper cooling. The ventilation openings on the compressor are necessary to maintain proper operating temperature. Do not place rags or other containers on or near these openings.

### Grounding Instructions (Fig. 1)

**⚠ WARNING:** Risk of Electrical Shock. In the event of a short circuit, grounding reduces the risk of shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. This air compressor must be properly grounded.

The portable air compressor is equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with an appropriate grounding plug (A).

- The cord set and plug (A) with this unit contains a grounding pin (B). This plug MUST be used with a grounded outlet (C).

**IMPORTANT:** The outlet being used must be installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

- Make sure the outlet being used has the same configuration as the grounded plug. **DO NOT USE AN ADAPTER.** See figure 1.
- Inspect the plug and cord before each use. Do not use if there are signs of damage.
- If these grounding instructions are not completely understood, or if in doubt as to whether the compressor is properly grounded, have the installation checked by a qualified electrician.

**⚠ DANGER:** Risk of Electrical Shock. **IMPROPER GROUNDING CAN RESULT IN ELECTRICAL SHOCK.**

- Do not modify the plug provided. If it does not fit the available outlet, a correct outlet should be installed by a qualified electrician.
- Repairs to the cord set or plug MUST be made by a qualified electrician.











**VERACRUZ, VER**  
Prolongación Díaz Mirón #4280 - Col. Remes (229) 921 7016

**VILLAHERMOSA, TAB**  
Constitución 516-A - Col. Centro (993) 312 5111

**PARA OTRAS LOCALIDADES:**  
**Si se encuentra en México, por favor llame al (55) 5326 7100**  
**Si se encuentra en U.S., por favor llame al**  
**1-800-433-9258 (1-800 4-DeWALT)**

SOLAMENTE PARA PROPÓSITO DE MÉXICO:  
IMPORTADO POR: DEWALT S.A. DE C.V.  
BOSQUES DE CIDROS, ACCESO RADIATAS NO.42  
3A. SECCIÓN DE BOSQUES DE LAS LOMAS  
DELEGACIÓN CUAJIMALPA,  
05120, MÉXICO, D.F.  
TEL. (52) 555-326-7100  
R.F.C.: BDE810626-1W7

Para servicio y ventas consulte  
"HERRAMIENTAS ELÉCTRICAS"  
en la sección amarilla.



## GLOSARIO

**CFM:** Pies cúbicos por minuto.  
**SCFM:** Pies cúbicos estándar por minuto; unidad de medida de suministro de aire.  
**PSI:** Libras por pulgada cuadrada; una unidad de medida de presión.  
**kPa (kilopascal):** Medición métrica de la presión. 1 kilopascal es equivalente a 1000 pascales.  
**Código de certificación:** Los productos que usan una o más de las siguientes marcas: UL®, CUL, CULUS, ETL®, CETL, CETLUS, han sido evaluados por OSHA, laboratorios independientes certificados en seguridad, y reúnen los estándares suscriptos por a la certificación de la seguridad.  
\*UL® es una marca registrada de Underwriters Laboratories y ETL® es una marca registrada de Electrical Testing Laboratories.  
**Presión de arranque:** Mientras el motor está apagado, la presión del tanque de aire cae cuando utiliza un accesorio. Cuando la presión del tanque baja a determinado nivel el motor volverá a encenderse automáticamente. La presión baja en la cual el motor se vuelve a encender automáticamente se llama **presión** de arranque.  
**Presión de corte:** Cuando se enciende o cuando comienza a funcionar un compresor de aire, comienza a elevarse la presión del aire en el tanque de aire. Se eleva hasta determinada presión antes de que el motor se apague automáticamente, protegiendo a su tanque de aire de una presión de aire mayor a su capacidad. La presión alta en la cual el motor se apaga se llama **presión** de corte.  
**Circuito de derivación:** Es el circuito que lleva electricidad del tablero eléctrico al tomacorriente.  
**Factor de trabajo:** Esta bomba del compresor de aire puede funcionar en forma continua. Sin embargo, para prolongar la vida útil del compresor de aire, se recomienda que se mantenga un promedio entre un 50% y un 75% de factor de trabajo, por lo que la bomba del compresor de aire no debe funcionar más de 30 a 45 minutos en una hora dada.

## Guía de detección de problemas

Esta sección proporciona una lista de las fallas que se presentan con mayor frecuencia, sus causas y las medidas correctivas correspondientes. El operador o el personal de mantenimiento pueden llevar a cabo algunas de estas acciones correctivas, pero es posible que otras necesiten la asistencia de un técnico DEWALT calificado o de su distribuidor.

Problema	Código
Presión excesiva en el tanque de aire: la válvula de seguridad salta	1, 2
Pérdidas de aire	3
Pérdidas de aire en el tanque de aire o en las soldaduras del tanque de aire	4
Pérdidas de aire entre el cabezal y la placa de la válvula	5
Pérdidas de aire de la válvula de seguridad	6
La lectura de la presión en el manómetro regulado cae cuando se usa un accesorio	7
El compresor no suministra suficiente aire para operar los accesorios	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
La perilla del regulador tiene una pérdida constante de aire	13
El regulador no cierra la salida de aire	13
El motor no funciona	6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Sonidos agudos	21

## Códigos de detección de problemas

CÓDIGO	CAUSA POSIBLE	SOLUCIÓN POSIBLE
1	El interruptor de presión no apaga el motor cuando el compresor alcanza la presión de corte	Ubique el interruptor Automático/Apagado en la posición OFF, si la unidad no se apaga comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
2	El valor de corte del interruptor de presión es demasiado alto	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.

CÓDIGO	CAUSA POSIBLE	SOLUCIÓN POSIBLE
3	Las conexiones de los tubos no están bien ajustadas	Ajuste las conexiones en los lugares donde sienta escapes de aire. Controle las conexiones con una solución de agua jabonosa. No ajuste demasiado.
4	Tanque de aire defectuoso	Se debe reemplazar el tanque de aire. No repare la pérdida. <b>¡ADVERTENCIA:</b> Riesgo de explosión. No perforo, suelde ni modifique el tanque de aire o el mismo se debilitará. El tanque de aire se puede romper o explotar.
5	Sellos de pérdidas	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
6	Válvula de seguridad defectuosa	Opere la válvula de seguridad manualmente tirando del anillo. Si la válvula aún pierde, debe ser reemplazada.
7	El regulador no está correctamente ajustado para el uso de un accesorio	Es normal que se presente alguna caída de presión cuando se usa un accesorio, ajuste el regulador como se indica en Regulador en la sección Características si la caída es excesiva. NOTA: Ajuste la presión regulada bajo condiciones de flujo mientras se usa el accesorio.
8	Uso excesivo y prolongado de aire	Disminuya el uso de aire.
9	El compresor no es lo suficientemente grande para el accesorio	Controle los requisitos de aire del accesorio. Si es mayor que el flujo de aire o la presión provista por su compresor de aire, necesita un compresor más grande para operar el accesorio.
10	Agujero en la manguera de aire	Reemplace la manguera de aire.
11	Válvula de control restringida	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
12	Pérdidas de aire	Ajuste las conexiones.
13	El regulador está dañado	Reemplácelo
14	Se activó el interruptor de sobrecarga del motor	Consulte <b>Sobrecarga del motor</b> en la sección <i>Características</i> . Si la protección de la sobrecarga del motor dispara con frecuencia, comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
15	La presión del tanque excede la presión de arranque del interruptor de presión	El motor arrancará en forma automática cuando la presión del tanque descienda por debajo de la presión de arranque del interruptor de presión.
16	El cable prolongador es de longitud o calibre incorrectos	Verifique el calibre del conductor y la longitud del cable adecuados. Consulte <b>Cables prolongadores</b> en la sección <i>Instalación</i> .
17	Conexiones eléctricas flojas	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
18	Posible motor defectuosos	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.
19	Piezas internas del motor salpicadas con pintura	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT. No opere el compresor en la zona salpicada con pintura. Consulte la advertencia sobre vapor inflamable.
20	Fusible quemado, interruptor automático activado	1. Controle si hay algún fusible quemado en la caja de fusibles y reemplácelo de ser necesario. Reinicie el interruptor automático. No utilice un fusible o un interruptor automático de valor mayor al especificado para su circuito de derivación en particular. 2. Verifique si el fusible es correcto. Utilice solamente un fusible de acción retardada. 3. Verifique si hay bajo voltaje y/o si el cable prolongador es el adecuado. 4. Desconecte los otros artefactos eléctricos del circuito u opere el compresor sobre su propio circuito de derivación.
21	Correa desgastada	Comuníquese con un centro de servicio de fábrica DEWALT o con un centro de servicio autorizado DEWALT.

## Specifications/ Fiche technique/ Especificaciones

<b>MODEL/ MODÈLE/ MODELO</b>	DWFP55126
<b>WEIGHT/ POIDS/ PESO</b>	33 lbs. (14.97 kg)/ 14,97 kg (33 lbs.)/ 14,97 kg (33 libras)
<b>HEIGHT/ HAUTEUR/ ALTURA</b>	15.5" (393.7 mm)/ 393,7 mm (15,5 po)/ 393,7 mm (15,5 pulg.)
<b>WIDTH/ LARGEUR/ ANCHO</b>	23.0" (584.2 mm)/ 584,2 mm (23,0 po)/ 584,2 mm (23,0 pulg.)
<b>LENGTH/ LONGUEUR/ LONGITUD</b>	33.0" (838.2 mm)/ 838,2 mm (33,0 po)/ 838,2 mm (33,0 pulg.)
<b>AIR TANK CAPACITY/ CAPACITÉ DU RÉSERVOIR D'AIR/ CAPACIDAD DEL TANQUE DE AIRE</b>	6 Gallon (22.7 liters)/ 22,7 liters (6 gallons)/ 22,7L (6 galones)
<b>APPROX CUT-IN PRESSURE/ PRESSION D'ENCLÈCHEMENT APPROX./ PRESIÓN DE ARRANQUE APROXIMADA</b>	135 psi/ 135 psi/ 135 lb/po <sup>2</sup>
<b>APPROX. CUT-OUT PRESSURE/ ENV. PRESSION DE DÉCLÈNCHÉMENT/ PRESIÓN DE CORTE APROX.</b>	165 psi/ 165 psi/ 165 lb/po <sup>2</sup>
<b>SCFM @ 90 PSI/ PI<sup>3</sup>/MIN STANDARD @ 90 PSI/ SCFM A 90 PSI</b>	2.6 * / 2,6 * / 2,6 *
<b>NOISE LEVEL/ NIVEAU SONORE/ NIVEL DE RUIDO</b>	75.5 dBA +/- 75,5 dBA +/- 75,5 dBA +
<b>VOLTAGE/ TENSION/ VOLTAJE</b>	Single 120V/ monophasé, 120V/ 120V, una sola fase
<b>MINIMUM BRANCH CIRCUIT REQUIREMENT/ EXIGENCE MINIMALE DU CIRCUIT DE DÉRIVATION/ REQUISITO MÍNIMO PARA EL CIRCUITO DE DERIVACIÓN:</b>	15 A/ 15 A/ 15 A
<b>FUSE TYPE/ TYPE DE FUSIBLE/ FUSIBLE DE TIPO</b>	Time delay/ temporisation/ acción retardada
<b>REGULATED PRESSURE RATING (APPROXIMATE) / PRESSION NOMINALE STABILISÉE (APPROXIMATIVE)/ CLASIFICACIÓN DE PRESIÓN REGULADA (APROXIMADAMENTE)</b>	7-165 psi/ 7-165 psi/ 7 a 165 lb/po <sup>2</sup>
<b>QUICK CONNECT TYPE/ TYPE DE RACCORD À CONNEXION RAPIDE/ TIPO DE CONEXIÓN RÁPIDA</b>	1/4" (6.4 mm) Industrial/ 6,4 mm (1/4 po) Industriel/ 6,4 mm (1/4 pulg.) Industrial
*Tested per ISO 1217:1996/ Testé conformément à la norme ISO 1217:1996/ Probado según la norma ISO 1217:1996	
*Tested per ISO 3744:1994/ Testé conformément à la norme ISO 3744:1994/ Probado según la norma ISO 3744:1994	

## Declared Noise Emission Values per ISO 3744

### NOISE EMISSION VALUES

Sound Pressure Level:	LpA = 75.5 dBA re 20µPA
Uncertainty in the Sound Pressure Level:	KpA = 3.0 dBA re 20µPA
Sound Power Level:	LwA = 88.5 dBA re 1 pw
Uncertainty in the Sound Power Level:	KwA = 3.0 dBA re 1 pw

The sum of the emission value and the uncertainty is the limit below which there is a 95% confidence the value of a single tool will lie below when the tool is new.

## Valeurs de l'émission de bruits déclarées en conformité avec l'ISO 3744

### VALEUR DE L'ÉMISSION DE BRUITS

Niveau de pression acoustique :	LpA = 75,5 dBA re 20µPA
Incertitude du niveau de pression acoustique calculé :	KpA = 3,0 dBA re 20µPA
Niveau de puissance acoustique :	LwA = 88,5 dBA re 1 pw
Incertitude du niveau de puissance acoustique :	KwA = 3,0 dBA re 1 pw

La somme de la valeur de l'émission et de l'incertitude établit la limite sous laquelle la valeur pour un seul outil y sera inférieure et ce, à 95 % de fiabilité statistique.

## Valores de emisión de ruido declarados según ISO 3744

### VÁLVULAS DE EMISIÓN DE RUIDO

Nivel de presión del sonido:	LpA = 75,5 dBA re 20µPA
Incertidumbre en el nivel de presión del sonido:	KpA = 3,0 dBA re 20µPA
Nivel de potencia del sonido:	LwA = 88,5 dBA re 1 pw
Incertidumbre en el nivel de potencia del sonido:	KwA = 3,0 dBA re 1 pw

La suma del valor de emisión y de la incertidumbre es el límite debajo del cual hay un porcentaje de confianza del 95% de que estará el valor de una herramienta cuando la herramienta es nueva.